

*Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Police Pensions Act 1976, SCHEDULE 2. (See end of Document for details)*

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 2

Section 13(1).

#### CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

##### Modifications etc. (not altering text)

- C1** The text of Sch. 2 paras. 2–6 and 8–11 is in the form in which it was originally enacted: it was not reproduced in Statutes in Force and except as specified does not reflect any amendments or repeals which may have been made prior to 1.2.1991.

- [<sup>F1</sup> The reference in section 2(1) of the <sup>M1</sup>Police (Overseas Service) Act 1945 to a pension, allowance or gratuity becoming payable to a person out of moneys provided by Parliament by virtue of regulations made under that Act shall be construed as including a reference to a pension (as defined for the purposes of this Act) payable by virtue of regulations made under this Act, being a pension which becomes payable in such circumstances as may be specified for the purposes of this paragraph by the last mentioned regulations.]

##### Textual Amendments

- F1** Sch. 2 para. 1 repealed (1.4.1995 so far as extending to Scotland and otherwise *prosp.*) by 1994 c. 29, s. 93, Sch. 9 Pt. I; S.I. 1995/492, art. 2, Sch. 1

##### Marginal Citations

- M1** 1945 c. 17 (9 & 10 Geo. 6)

- 2 In section 63 of the <sup>M2</sup>Reserve and Auxiliary Forces (Protection of Civil Interests) Act 1951, for the words from “Police Pensions Act 1948” to “of this Act” there shall be substituted the words “Police Pensions Act 1976”.

##### Marginal Citations

- M2** 1951 c. 65.

- 3 In section 1 of the <sup>M3</sup>Police Pensions Act 1961—
- (a) in subsection (2), for the words “the said section one” in the first place where they occur there shall be substituted the words “section one of the Police Pensions Act 1976” and
- (b) in subsection (3), for the words from the beginning to “principal” in the second place where it occurs there shall be substituted the words “Subsection (4) of section 2 of the said Act of 1976 (which provides for regulations not to be invalid by reason only of their failure to secure the results specified in subsections (2) and (3) of that section but requires their amendment to secure those results) shall have effect as if

*Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Police Pensions Act 1976, SCHEDULE 2. (See end of Document for details)*

the reference to the said subsections (2) and (3) included a reference to subsection (2) of this section and as if the references to regulations or amending regulations under section one of that”.

**Marginal Citations**

**M3** 1961 c. 35.

4 In section 2 of the Police Pensions Act 1961—

- (a) in subsection (1), the words from “and this” to the end shall be omitted; and
- (b) in subsection (2), the words from the beginning to “in Northern Ireland” shall be omitted.

<sup>F25</sup> .....

**Textual Amendments**

**F2** Sch. 2 para. 5 repealed (22.8.1996) by 1996 c. 16, ss. 103, 104(1), Sch. 9 Pt. I

6 In the <sup>M4</sup>Police (Scotland) Act 1967—

- (a) for the words “Police Pensions Act 1948”<sup>F3</sup> in section 38(1); and
- (b) for those words] in both places where they occur in subsection (4) of section 23 (as substituted by section 146(8) of the <sup>M5</sup>Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973) ; there shall be substituted the words “Police Pensions Act 1976”.

**Textual Amendments**

**F3** Words in Sch. 2 para. 6 repealed (1.4.1995 so far as extending to Scotland and otherwise *prosp.*) by virtue of 1994 c. 29, ss. 93, 94(3)(c), Sch. 9 Pt. I; S.I. 1995/492, art. 2, Sch. 1

**Marginal Citations**

**M4** 1967 c. 77.

**M5** 1973 c. 65.

7 ..... <sup>F4</sup>

**Textual Amendments**

**F4** Sch. 2 para. 7 repealed by Police Negotiating Board Act 1980 (c. 10, SIF 95), s. 3(3)(c)

8 In Schedule 2 to the <sup>M6</sup>Pensions (Increase) Act 1971—

- (a) in paragraph 15, for the words “Police Pensions Act 1948” there shall be substituted the words “Police Pensions Act 1976”; and
- (b) in paragraph 43, for the words from the beginning of subparagraph (a) to “that Act” there shall be substituted the words “the Police Pensions Act 1976, or any enactment repealed by the Police Pensions Act 1948”.

---

*Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Police Pensions Act 1976, SCHEDULE 2. (See end of Document for details)*

---

.....

**Marginal Citations**

**M6** 1971 c. 56.

<sup>F59</sup> .....

.....

**Textual Amendments**

**F5** Para. 9 repealed (1.10.1992) by Tribunals and Inquiries Act 1992 (c. 53), ss. 18(2), 19(2), **Sch. 4, Pt.I**

10 In section 24(1)(a) of the <sup>M7</sup>Superannuation Act 1972, for the words “Police Pensions Act 1948” there shall be substituted the words “Police Pensions Act 1976”.

.....

**Marginal Citations**

**M7** 1972 c. 11.

<sup>F611</sup> .....

.....

**Textual Amendments**

**F6** Sch. 2 para. 11 repealed (7.2.1994) by 1993 c. 48, ss. 164, 188, **Sch. 5 Pt.I**; S.I. 1994/86, **art. 2**

**Changes to legislation:**

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Police Pensions Act 1976, SCHEDULE 2.